

BISCO

CE 0459

Z-PRIME™ PLUS

Zirconia - Alumina - Metal Primer

Instructions for Use



BISCO, Inc.
1100 W. Irving Park Road
Schaumburg, IL 60193
U.S.A.
1-800-247-3368
1-847-534-6000
www.bisco.com



BISCO France
208, allée de la Coudoulette
13680 Lançon de Provence
France
33-4-90-42-92-92

Patent No. 8,785,518



BISCO France
208, allée de la Coudoulette
13680 Lançon de Provence
France
33-4-90-42-92-92

IN-178R12
Rev. 3/21

Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed Dentist.

en Z-PRIME™ Plus
Zirconia - Alumina - Metal Primer

GENERAL INFORMATION

BISCO's **Z-PRIME Plus** is a single-component priming agent used to enhance adhesion between indirect restorative materials and composite resin cements. Due to its unique chemistry it can be used as a surface treatment for Zirconia and Alumina metal oxide ceramics as well as other types of metal alloys, composites and endodontic posts. **Z-PRIME Plus** has been specifically formulated to provide high bond strengths in any curing mode.

Indications for use:
BISCO's **Z-PRIME Plus** is intended for use as a surface treatment for the following restorations:

1. Zirconia
2. Alumina
3. Metal alloy
4. Composite
5. Endodontic Post
6. Intraoral repair
7. Intraoral Intervention

Intended user: licensed dentist.

Warnings:

- Highly flammable.

Cautions:

- Cross-contamination: Product may contain items that are designed for one time use. Dispose of used or contaminated accessories. Do not clean, sterilize or reuse.

Precautions:

- **Z-PRIME Plus** is a light sensitive agent. Use **Z-PRIME Plus** immediately once it is dispensed in the mixing well or protect from ambient light.
- For intraoral repairs properly isolate the restorative area with a rubber dam.
- Avoid contact with the skin. unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of contact, wash skin with soap and water.
- Safety data sheet available on request.
- Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.
- Instructions for Use available upon request.
- Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com.

Restoration Preparation
Zirconia Restorations/Alumina Restorations, Metal/Alloy restorations including Porcelain Fused to Metal, Indirect Composite Restorations, Endodontic Post Restorations

NOTE: Make sure restoration has been properly sandblasted, or sandblast restoration according to manufacturer's instructions. Sandblasting should be performed prior to placement of **Z-PRIME Plus**.

1. Brush on 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus** inside the restoration. Wait for 30 seconds and air dry. **NOTE:** Surface of the prime zirconia will look like same before and after primer application.
2. Try-in the primer treated-restoration on the preparation for proper fit. Rinse the restoration thoroughly with water and air dry with air-free air.
3. **NOTE:** If the surface was not pre-treated with **Z-PRIME Plus**, decontaminate the surface with a cleaning agent (e.g. **ZiClean**). Rinse with water spray and air dry with 100% air. Then follow step 1.
4. Proceed with cementation using a luting cement (e.g. Duo-Link Universal™ or BioCem®).

For intraoral repairs
NOTE: Properly isolate the restorative area prior to intraoral repair.

Restoration of Zirconia/Alumina or Metal Restorations:

1. Roughen the surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air dry.
2. Apply 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus**. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
3. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE™**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

Repair of Porcelain-Fused-to-Zirconia/Alumina/Metal Restorations:

1. Bevel the porcelain as necessary.
2. Roughen the metal surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air dry.
3. Etch the porcelain surface with hydrofluoric acid (e.g. 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT) according to the manufacturer's instructions.
4. Apply 1-2 coats of silane (e.g. **BIS-SILANE™** or PORCELAIN PRIMER) to the porcelain according to the manufacturer's instructions & dry with an air syringe to evaporate the solvent.
5. Apply 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus** to the exposed zirconia/alumina/metal & dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
6. Apply an opaquer (e.g. Bisco's DUAL-CURED OPAQUE) to exposed metal according to manufacturer's instructions if desired.
7. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

Repair of Composite Restorations:

1. Bevel the margin.
2. Roughen surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air dry.
3. Apply 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus**. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
4. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

STORAGE: Store **Z-PRIME Plus** at (2°C/36° - 25°C/77°F). See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

WARNINGS: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damage or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.

Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZiClean, ELITE and BIS-SILANE are trademarks of BISCO, Inc.
BioCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER and DUAL-CURED OPAQUE are manufactured by BISCO, Inc.

NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient is established.

de Z-PRIME™ PLUS
Zirkonoxid - Aluminiumoxid - Metall-Primer

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Z-PRIME Plus ist ein Einkomponenten-Grundierungsmittel zur Verbesserung der Adhäsion zwischen indirekten Restaurationsmaterialien und Komposit-Harzzerklebern. Aufgrund seiner einzigartigen Chemie kann es als Oberflächenbehandlung von Zirkonoxid- und Aluminiumoxid-Metalloxidkeramiken sowie anderer Typen von Metallienlegierungen, Kompositen und Endodontischen verwendet werden. **Z-PRIME Plus** wurde speziell für hohe Verbindungsdrücke in jedem Aushärtungsmodus formuliert.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
Z-PRIME Plus ist für den Gebrauch als Oberflächenbehandlung für die folgenden Restaurationen vorgesehen:

1. Zirkonia
2. Aluminium
3. MetallLegierung
4. Komposit
5. Endodontisch
6. Intraorale Interventionen

Vorgesehener Benutzer: zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Warnhinweise:

- Hoheentzündlich.
- Hautentzündung.

Vorsicht:

- Kreuzkontamination: Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie benutzte oder verunreinigte Zubehör. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- **Z-PRIME Plus** ist ein lichtempfindliches Material. **Z-PRIME Plus** unverzüglich verwenden, sobald es in die Arbeitsmischkammer gegeben wurde, oder vor Umgebungslicht schützen.
- Für intraorale Reparaturen den Restauraionsbereich ordnungsgemäß mit einem Kofferdam isolieren.
- Hautkontakt vermeiden: unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylateharze können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt de betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen.
- Sicherheitsdaten für Use available upon request.
- Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
- Die Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
- Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
- Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Vorbereitung der Restauration
Zirkonoxid-Restaurationen/Aluminiumoxid-Restaurationen, Metall-/Legierungs-Restaurationen einschließlich mit Metall verschömmten Keramik, Indirekte Komposit-Restaurationen, Endodontische Restaurationen

NOTE: Gewisseien Sie sich, dass die Restauration ordnungsgemäß sandstrahlend wurde, oder sandstrahlen Sie die Restauration gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers. Vor dem Einbringen von **Z-PRIME Plus** sollte eine Sandstrahlung durchgeführt werden.

1. Streichen Sie 1-2 Schichten **Z-PRIME Plus** im Innern der Restauration auf. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden und lassen Sie das Veneer lufttrocknen.
2. **HINWEIS:** Die Oberfläche des granulierten Zirkonoxids sieht vor und nach der Oberflächenbehandlung mit **Z-PRIME Plus** gleich aus.
3. Überprüfen Sie, ob die mit Primer behandelte Restauration auf der Präparation korrekt sitzt.
4. Für Restauration nach der Anpassung mit Wasserstrahl abspülen und mit offener Luft trocknen.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Oberfläche nicht mit **Z-PRIME Plus** behandelt wurde, dekontaminieren Sie die Oberfläche mit einem Reinigungsmittel (z. B. **ZiClean**). Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und mit offener Luft trocknen. Rinses Sie dann Schritt 1.

4. Fahren Sie mit der Zementierung mit einem Befestigungszement (z. B. Duo-Link Universal™ oder BioCem®) fort.

Für intraorale Reparaturen
HINWEIS: Isolieren Sie den restaurativen Bereich vor der intraoralen Reparatur ordnungsgemäß.

Reparatur von Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid- oder Metallrestaurationen:

1. Den Rand abschleifen.
2. Die Oberfläche mit Luftschleueung, Diamantpizze oder Bohrer aufrauen, abspülen und lufttrocknen.
3. Ein bis zwei Schichten **Z-PRIME Plus** auftragen. Für 3-5 Sekunden mit offener Lufttrocknen trocknen.
3. Schließen Sie die Reparatur mit einem Komposit (z. B. **ELITE™**) ab und bearbeiten Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Reparatur von Restaurationen aus auf Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid/Metalloxid geschömmtem Porzellan:

4. Applique 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus** to the exposed zirconia/alumina/metal & dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
5. Apply an opaquer (e.g. Bisco's DUAL-CURED OPAQUE) to exposed metal according to manufacturer's instructions if desired.
7. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

Repair of Composite Restorations:

1. Bevel the margin.
2. Roughen surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air dry.
3. Apply 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus**. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
4. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

STORAGE: Store **Z-PRIME Plus** at (2°C/36° - 25°C/77°F). See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

WARNINGS: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damage or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.

Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZiClean, ELITE and BIS-SILANE are trademarks of BISCO, Inc.
BioCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER and DUAL-CURED OPAQUE are manufactured by BISCO, Inc.

NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient is established.

fr Z-PRIME™ PLUS
Zirkonoxid - Alumina / Alumina - Métal

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Z-PRIME Plus est un apprêt monocomposant qui permet de renforcer l'adhésion entre les matériaux de restauration indirecte et les ciments résines composites. Sa chimie unique permet son utilisation dans le traitement de l'intérieur des pièces prothétiques en zirconie, en alumine, en oxyde de métaux, en oxydes métalliques, tout comme d'autres types de matériaux en alliages métalliques, en résine composite, ou encore les lésions endodontiques. **Z-PRIME Plus** a été spécialement conçu pour procurer les plus grandes forces d'adhésion quel que soit le mode de polymérisation.

Indications :
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO est conçu pour le traitement de l'intérieur des pièces prothétiques :

1. Zirconie
2. Alumine
3. Métalloéaçon
3. Métalloéaçon
4. Composite
5. Endodontisme
6. Réparations intraorales
6. Réparations intra-orales

Vergesheimer Benutzer: zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Warnhinweise:

- Hautentzündlich.
- Hautentzündlich.

Mises en garde :

- Kreuzkontamination: Das Produkt enthält Teile, die nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie benutzte oder verunreinigte Zubehör. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- **Z-PRIME Plus** ist ein lichtempfindliches Material. **Z-PRIME Plus** unverzüglich verwenden, sobald es in die Arbeitsmischkammer gegeben wurde, oder vor Umgebungslicht schützen.
- Für intraorale Reparaturen den Restauraionsbereich ordnungsgemäß mit einem Kofferdam isolieren.
- Hautkontakt vermeiden: unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylateharze können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt de betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen.
- Sicherheitsdaten für Use available upon request.
- Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
- Die Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
- Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
- Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Vorbereitung der Restauration
Zirkonoxid-Restaurationen/Aluminiumoxid-Restaurationen, Metall-/Legierungs-Restaurationen einschließlich mit Metall verschömmten Keramik, Indirekte Komposit-Restaurationen, Endodontische Restaurationen

NOTE: Gewisseien Sie sich, dass die Restauration ordnungsgemäß sandstrahlend wurde, oder sandstrahlen Sie die Restauration gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers. Vor dem Einbringen von **Z-PRIME Plus** sollte eine Sandstrahlung durchgeführt werden.

1. Streichen Sie 1-2 Schichten **Z-PRIME Plus** im Innern der Restauration auf. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden und lassen Sie das Veneer lufttrocknen.
2. **HINWEIS:** Die Oberfläche des granulierten Zirkonoxids sieht vor und nach der Oberflächenbehandlung mit **Z-PRIME Plus** gleich aus.
3. Überprüfen Sie, ob die mit Primer behandelte Restauration auf der Präparation korrekt sitzt.
4. Für Restauration nach der Anpassung mit Wasserstrahl abspülen und mit offener Luft trocknen.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Oberfläche nicht mit **Z-PRIME Plus** behandelt wurde, dekontaminieren Sie die Oberfläche mit einem Reinigungsmittel (z. B. **ZiClean**). Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und mit offener Luft trocknen. Rinses Sie dann Schritt 1.

4. Fahren Sie mit der Zementierung mit einem Befestigungszement (z. B. Duo-Link Universal™ oder BioCem®) fort.

Für intraorale Reparaturen
HINWEIS: Isolieren Sie den restaurativen Bereich vor der intraoralen Reparatur ordnungsgemäß.

Reparatur von Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid- oder Metallrestaurationen:

1. Den Rand abschleifen.
2. Die Oberfläche mit Luftschleueung, Diamantpizze oder Bohrer aufrauen, abspülen und lufttrocknen.
3. Ein bis zwei Schichten **Z-PRIME Plus** auftragen. Für 3-5 Sekunden mit offener Lufttrocknen trocknen.
3. Schließen Sie die Reparatur mit einem Komposit (z. B. **ELITE™**) ab und bearbeiten Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Reparatur von Restaurationen aus auf Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid/Metalloxid geschömmtem Porzellan:

4. Applique 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus** to the exposed zirconia/alumina/metal & dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
5. Apply an opaquer (e.g. Bisco's DUAL-CURED OPAQUE) to exposed metal according to manufacturer's instructions if desired.
7. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

Repair of Composite Restorations:

1. Bevel the margin.
2. Roughen surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air dry.
3. Apply 1-2 coats of **Z-PRIME Plus**. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
4. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. **ELITE**) and finish per manufacturer's instructions.

STORAGE: Store **Z-PRIME Plus** at (2°C/36° - 25°C/77°F). See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

WARNINGS: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damage or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.

Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZiClean, ELITE and BIS-SILANE are trademarks of BISCO, Inc.
BioCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER and DUAL-CURED OPAQUE are manufactured by BISCO, Inc.

NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient is established.

es Z-PRIME™ Plus
Acidocionado de Zirconia - Alumina - Metal

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Z-PRIME Plus es un acondicionador de un solo componente que se utiliza para mejorar la adhesión entre los materiales de restauración indirecta y el cemento de resina compuesto. Gracias a su exclusiva composición química, può essere impiegato como tratamiento de superficie de cerámicas a base de óxido metálico de Zirconia y Alumina, así como en otros tipos de metales oxidados, compuestos e pemi a base de metales oxidados, compuestos y endodónticos. **Z-PRIME Plus** ha sido formulado específicamente para garantizar elevados valores de adhesión en cualquier modo de curado.

Indicaciones de uso:
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO se puede usar como tratamiento de la superficie en las siguientes restauraciones:

1. Zirconia
2. Alumina
3. Metalloéaçon
4. Composite
5. Endodontismo
6. Reparaciones intraorales
6. Reparaciones intraorales

Usuario previsto: odontólogo titulado.

Advertencias:

- Altamente inflamable.
- Altamente inflamable.

Recomendaciones:

- Contaminación cruzada: El producto puede contener elementos que estén diseñados para usarse una sola vez. Deseché los accesorios usados o contaminados. No los lave, desinfeste ni reutilice.

Precauciones:

- **Z-PRIME Plus** es un material fotosensible. Utilice **Z-PRIME Plus** inmediatamente después de que se haya dispensado en el pocillo de mezcla o protégalo de la luz ambiental.
- Para las reparaciones intraorales aislar adecuadamente el área de la restauración con un dique de goma.
- Evitar el contacto con la piel: las resinas (met)acrilato no polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilización cutánea en personas sensibles. En caso de contacto, lavar con agua y jabón.
- Evitar el contacto con los ojos: las resinas (met)acrilato no polimerizadas son susceptibles de provocar las reacciones alérgicas que los personas sensibles. En caso de contacto, lavar la zona con agua y jabón.
- Schede di sicurezza disponibili all'indirizzo www.bisco.com.
- La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible previa solicitud.
- La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible en www.bisco.com.
- Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles previa solicitud.
- Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Preparazione del restauro
Zirkonoxid-Restaurationen/Aluminiumoxid-Restaurationen, Metall-/Legierungs-Restaurationen einschließlich mit Metall verschömmten Keramik, Indirekte Komposit-Restaurationen, Endodontische Restaurationen

NOTE: Assicurarsi che il restauro sia stato correttamente sandblastato oppure sandblastare secondo le istruzioni del produttore. La sabbia deve essere eseguita prima del posizionamento di **Z-PRIME Plus**.

1. Applicare 1-2 strati di **Z-PRIME Plus** all'interno del restauro. Attendere 30 secondi e asciugare all'aria.
2. **AVVERTENZA:** La superficie dello zirconio sandblastato a priming avrà lo stesso aspetto prima e dopo l'applicazione del primer.
3. Provare il restauro trattato con primer nella preparazione per assicurarsi che aderisca correttamente al primer.
3. Ingiere a fondo il restauro con acqua e asciugare con soffio d'aria senza toccare.

NOTE: Si la superficie non è stata pretrattata con **Z-PRIME Plus**, decontaminarla con un detergente (per esempio, **ZiClean**). Ingiere con un getto d'acqua e asciugare con soffio d'aria senza olio. Quindi, seguire la fase 1.

4. Procedere con la cementazione utilizzando un cemento sigillante (es. Duo-Link Universal™ o BioCem®).

Per riparazioni intraorali
HINWEIS: Isolieren Sie den restaurativen Bereich vor der intraoralen Reparatur ordnungsgemäß.

Reparatur von Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid- oder Metallrestaurationen:

1. Rugga upo plan mit sandblasting, diamantpizze oder bor. Skjöl og lufttorka.
2. Applikera 1-2 skikt av **Z-PRIME Plus**. Torka med luftstråle 1-3 sekunder.
3. Sluttfør reparasjonen med et avtåndet komposit (f.eks. **ELITE™**) og fullfør etter henhold til produktets veiledning.

Reparatur de restauraões de zirconia/alumina ou metal:

1. Preparar a superfície usando abrasão por ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
2. Aplique 1 a 2 camadas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
3. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (ex. **ELITE™**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de porcelana fundida a Zirconia/Alumina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície metálica com a lixa d'um microabrase ou d'une fraise diamantée.
3. Grabar la superficie de porcelana con ácido fluorhídrico (p.ej. 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT) según las instrucciones del fabricante.
4. Aplicar 1-2 capas de silano (p.ej. **BIS-SILANE™** o PORCELAIN PRIMER) a la porcelana según las instrucciones del fabricante y seque con una jeringa de aire para evaporar el solvente.
5. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus** a la zirconia/alumina/metal y seque con una jeringa de aire durante 3-5 segundos.
6. Aplicar un opacador (p.ej. Bisco's DUAL-CURED OPAQUE) de Bisco al metal expuesto según las instrucciones del fabricante, si lo desea.
7. Completar la reparación utilizando un compuesto (ex. **ELITE**) y acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque com uma jeringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
4. Complete a reparação utilizando um composto (p.ej. **ELITE**) e acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Reparação de restaurações de resina:

1. Bevelar a borda.
2. Rascar a superfície com abrasão de ar, punta o fresa de diamante. Enjugar e deje secar al ar.
3. Aplicar 1-2 capas de **Z-PRIME Plus**. Seque

